

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THOMAS DOUGLAS ARTHUR,
Petitioner,
v.
ALABAMA,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Alabama Court Of Criminal Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE
PROJECT SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—
PETER J. NEUFELD
DAVID LOFTIS
JASON KREAG
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
40 Worth Street,
Suite 701
New York, New York 10013
212.364.5340

J. GORDON COONEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19103
215.963.4806
jgcooney@morganlewis.com

D'ANDRA MILLSAP SHU
CLAIRE SWIFT KUGLER
SHANNON A. LANG
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street,
Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77002
713.890.5000

KATHERINE C. MILGRAM
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178
212.309.6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table Of Contents	i
Table Of Authorities	ii
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument.....	2
Reasons For Granting The Writ	5
I. Preserving Biological Evidence Is A Matter Of National Importance	5
A. Biological Evidence Has The Unique Power To Identify Both The Innocent And The Guilty.....	5
B. Lost Or Destroyed Biological Evidence Presents A Tragic Obstacle To Exonerating The Innocent And Apprehending The Guilty.....	8
II. State Law Does Not Adequately Protect Biological Evidence.....	15
III. Mr. Arthur's Case Demonstrates The Importance Of Properly Protecting Biological Evidence.....	19
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011)	9
<i>Dist. Att’y’s Office for the Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	5
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	4
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	4

STATUTES

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651	4
ALA. CODE § 15-18-200.....	17, 18
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-4221	17
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-4240	17
ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-12-104.....	17
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 4504.....	16
IDAHO CODE § 19-4902	16
IND. CODE § 35-38-7-5	17
IND. CODE § 35-38-7-14	17
IOWA CODE § 81.10.....	17
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-2512.....	17
LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 926.1.....	17
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 770.16	17
MONT. CODE ANN. § 46-21-111	17
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2A:84A-32a.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.Y. CRIM. PROC. LAW § 440.30	16, 18
N.D. CENT. CODE § 29-32.1-15	16
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2933.82	17
42 PA. CONS. STAT. § 9543.1	17
S.C. CODE ANN. § 17-28-320.....	17
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 23-5B-5	17
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-30-303.....	17
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-30-309.....	17
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B-9-301	17
Vt. STAT. ANN. tit. 13, § 5561.....	16, 18
VA. CODE ANN. § 19.2-270.4:1	17, 18
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 10.73.170	17
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 15-2B-14	16
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 7-12-303	17
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 7-12-304	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Decca Aitkenhead, <i>Betty Anne Waters: “We Thought Kenny Was Coming Home,”</i> THE GUARDIAN, Dec. 11, 2010, http://www.guardian.co.uk/film/2010/dec/11/betty-anne-waters-interview	13
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert Aronson & Jacqueline McMurtrie, <i>The Use and Misuse of High-Tech Evidence by Prosecutors: Ethical and Evidentiary Issues</i> , 76 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 1453 (2007)	6
Norman C. Bay, <i>Old Blood, Bad Blood, and Youngblood: Due Process, Lost Evidence, and the Limits of Bad Faith</i> , 86 <i>WASH. U. L. REV.</i> 241 (2008)	6
Jeffrey Bills, <i>Accusers Finally Agree: He's Innocent</i> , <i>CHI. TRIB.</i> , Nov. 24, 1994, available at 1994 <i>WLNR</i> 4293233	14
Locke E. Bowman, <i>Gov. Ryan Should Sign Bill Requiring Preservation of DNA</i> , <i>CHI. TRIB.</i> , May 9, 2000, available at 2000 <i>WLNR</i> 8297742	14
CENTER ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS, Dana Holland, http://www.law.northwestern.edu/wrongfulconvictions/exonerations/ilHollandSummary.html	9
Sharon Cohen, <i>Sheer Luck Saves Some Whose DNA Evidence was Almost Destroyed</i> , <i>GRAND FORKS HERALD</i> , Oct. 8, 2000, available at 2000 <i>WLNR</i> 2298281	13
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Claiming Innocence</i> , 92 <i>MINN. L. REV.</i> 1629 (2007-08)	3, 5, 6, 9, 10
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 <i>COLUM. L. REV.</i> 55 (2008)	7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Susan Greene & Miles Moffeit, <i>Trashing the Truth: Bad Faith Difficult to Prove</i> , DENVER POST, Oct. 1, 2001, 12:35 PM, http://www.denverpost.com/search/ci_6429277	13
INNOCENCE PROJECT, <i>250 Exonerated, Too Many Wrongfully Convicted</i> , http://www.innocenceproject.org/docs/InnocenceProject_250.pdf	11
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Evidence Found, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Evidence_Found.php	14
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Evidence Preservation, http://www.innocenceproject.org/fix/Evidence-Handling.php	8
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Facts on Post-Conviction DNA Exonerations, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Facts_on_PostConviction_DNA_Exonerations.php	2, 8
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Profile of Marvin Anderson, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Marvin_Anderson.php	13
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Profile of James Bain, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/James_Bain.php	8, 9
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Profile of Kevin Byrd, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Kevin_Byrd.php	7
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Profile of Terry Chalmers, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Terry_Chalmers.php	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Profile of Andrew Gossett, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/ Andrew_Gossett.php	10
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Profile of Lawrence McKinney, http://www.innocenceproject.org/ Content/Lawrence_McKinney.php	9
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Profile of Alan Newton, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Alan_ Newton.php	13
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Profile of James O'Donnell, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/James_ ODonnell.php	10
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Profile of Marlon Pendleton, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Marlon_ Pendleton.php	9
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Profile of Ricardo Rachell, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/ Ricardo_Rachell.php	10
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Profile of Drew Whitley, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Drew_ Whitley.php	7, 13
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Profile of John Willis, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/John_ Willis.php	9
INNOCENCE PROJECT, Reforms by State (State DNA Access Laws), http://www.innocence project.org/news/LawView2.php	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kevin Johnson, <i>Storage of DNA Evidence Crucial to Exonerations</i> , USA TODAY, Mar. 28, 2011, 9:05 AM, http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/2011-03-28-crimelab28_ST_N.htm?csp=34news	15
Cynthia E. Jones, <i>Evidence Destroyed, Innocence Lost: The Preservation of Biological Evidence Under Innocence Protection Statutes</i> , 42 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1239 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
Cynthia E. Jones, <i>The Right Remedy for the Wrongly Convicted: Judicial Sanctions for Destruction of DNA Evidence</i> , 77 FORDHAM L. REV. 2893 (2009).....	7, 11, 19
Seth F. Kreimer & David Rudovsky, <i>Double Helix, Double Bind: Factual Innocence and Postconviction DNA Testing</i> , 151 U. PA. L. REV. 547 (2002).....	4
MID-ATLANTIC INNOCENCE PROJECT, Victor Burnette, http://www.exonerate.org/2009/victor-burnette	14
Miles Moffeit & Susan Greene, <i>Trashing the Truth: Room for Error in Evidence Vaults</i> , DENVER POST, July 23, 2007, 11:51 PM, http://www.denverpost.com/evidence/ci_6439646	11
NAT'L INST. OF JUST., <i>Post-Conviction DNA Testing: Recommendations for Handling Requests</i> (Sept. 1999), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/177626.pdf	12, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
NAT'L INST. OF JUST., <i>Using DNA to Solve Cold Cases</i> , NIJ SPECIAL REPORT (July 2002), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/194197.pdf	6
Paul J. Passanante, <i>Innocence Project Unfairly Assails Joyce</i> , St. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH, Aug. 6, 2002, available at 2002 WLNR 13350062.....	14
Connie Schultz, <i>Knowledge is Power</i> , PLAIN DEALER, Oct. 14, 2002, http://www.cleveland.com/burden/index.ssf?/burden/more/103459650317930.html	14
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>The Next Innocence Project: Shaken Baby Syndrome and the Criminal Courts</i> , 87 WASH. U. L. REV. 1 (2009).....	15
Christine Vendel, <i>KC Crime Lab's Long-Ago Foresight to Preserve Evidence Has Helped Crack Cold Cases</i> , KANSAS CITY STAR, Sept. 26, 2010, available at 2010 WLNR 19118450	8, 15
